

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2275 OF 2010

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

BISSU @ VISHRAM

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This appeal is against the acquittal of the respondent, who was charged under Section 302 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. The Trial Court had convicted the respondent. However, after appreciating the entire evidence the judgment of the Trial Court was set aside by the High Court and the respondent has been acquitted .

Having gone through the records as well as judgment of the High Court, we do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order as, in our considered view, the High Court has dealt with the evidence and only on that basis, acquitted the respondent. We do not find any question of law to be decided by us under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. Accordingly, the Criminal Appeal stands dismissed.

....., J.  
(VINEET SARAN)

....., J.  
(ANIRUDDHA BOSE)

New Delhi;  
FEBRUARY, 2022.

ITEM NO.101

Court 9 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2275/2010

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BISSU @ VISHRAM

Respondent(s)

(REMAIN ON BOARD )

Date : 03-02-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, DY. AG  
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of  
accordingly.

(ARJUN BISHT)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)

(ASHWANI THAKUR)

(COURT MASTER (SH)

(BRANCH OFFICER)

AR-CUM-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)